
  
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Kent County Council 
 

KENT SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 

Thursday, 10th November, 2011, at 1.30 pm 

Billiard Room, Oakwood House 

 
 
 

1. Apologies/Substitutes  

2. Minutes of Meeting held on 14 July 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Matters Arising  

4. Update on Admissions Schemes and oversubscription criteria for Community and 
VC Schools (Pages 7 - 66) 

5. Update on Proposed changes to the School Admissions and Appeals Codes 
(Pages 67 - 74) 

6. Any Other Business  

 
 
Geoff Rudd 
Clerk to the Forum 
(01622) 694358 
 
Wednesday, 2 November 2011 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Schools Admissions Forum held in the Seminar 
Lecture Theatre, Sessions House, County Hall Maidstone on Tuesday, 12 July 2011. 
 
PRESENT: The Reverend N Genders (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms R Chinnadurai, Mr P Dalton, Mrs S V Hohler, Mrs E Watson, Mrs J Young and 
Mr K Burleton 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Bagshaw (Head of Admissions & Transport) and Mr G Rudd 
(Assistant Democratic Services Manager) 
 
APOLOGIES: Mr G Chisnell, Mr F Green, Col J Gunnell, Mr J Stanley, Mr J Watt and Mr 
G Wetherell 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2010  

(Item 2) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2010 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2. Matters Arising  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) Mrs Hohler referred to paragraph 36(1) which should have been included as 
an agenda item for the meeting.   
 
(2) Mr Rudd apologised for the omission and confirmed that this item would be 
added to the agenda for the next meeting of the Forum. 
 
 

3. Local Authority Report to the Adjudicator (includes numbers of Fair Access 
Placements)  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) Mr Bagshaw introduced the Local Authority Report to the School Adjudicator 
and referred to some of the points being made.  He invited the Members’ views and 
comments.  

 
(2)  Mr Bagshaw also advised the Members that proposed changes to the 
Admissions Code would remove the requirement for the Local Authority to issue a 
report to the Adjudicator. 
 
(3) Mr Bagshaw referred to the Fair Access Protocol and reported that there did 
not seem to be disproportionate placements so the protocol would appear to be 
working quite well. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 

(4) The Forum noted the contents of the report 
 
 

4. Update on Admissions Schemes/Issues with reallocation and Appeals  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) Mr Bagshaw tabled a report and advised the Members that he proposed to 
change the determined scheme for the secondary school admissions reallocation 
process. He reported that the intention would be for the Local Authority to carry out 
the first round of allocations and then delegate the authority to schools to carry out 
the reallocation of further places. The schools would send a copy of the offers to 
the Local Authority to comply with the legal requirements of the Admissions Code. 
 
(2) Mr Masters suggested that a standard letter be sent to all secondary schools 
from Mr Bagshaw’s School Admissions Team. Mr Bagshaw agreed to this proposal. 
 
(3)   Mr Bagshaw also advised the Members that he was hoping to have the same 
arrangements in place for the primary school admissions scheme reallocation 
process. He reported that primary school headteachers had experienced a lot of 
problems with being unable to reallocate the places. 
 
(4)    Mr Bagshaw confirmed that he thought that it was likely that he would be able 
to implement these changes but that he did need to be aware of the requirements 
of the Admissions Code. 
 
(5)    The Forum noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

5. Briefing on Proposed changes to the School Admissions and Appeals Codes  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)    Mr Bagshaw referred to the Consultation Response Form on changes to the 
Codes. He commented that whilst the new proposed codes might seem straight 
forward they were brief and lacked detail and were open to misrepresentation. The 
footnotes made reference to the Statutory Regulations 
 
(2)     Reverend Genders enquired whether the Forum should also be responding. 
Mr Bagshaw confirmed that there were no restrictions on who could respond but 
that any response would need to be done by the closing date of 19 August 2011.  
 
(3)     Mr Bagshaw commented that the new codes were more school focused than 
parent focused. An example being the proposal that popular schools should be 
allowed to expand. He expressed the view that whilst it might be appropriate at 
times to do this he did have concerns about future base planning with other schools 
at risk of closure. 
 
(4)     Reverend Genders agreed that the market forces approach in the code would 
be a disaster for planning and providing quality education access across the 
County. He strongly refuted the proposal. Mr Dalton agreed and felt that the current 
arrangements tended to mean there would be at least one community school in the 
area. Mr Burleton made the point that expanding popular schools was not always a 
good idea. He felt that they could become too big and then less popular. Mr Cooke 
had some sympathy with the view that parents should have the opportunity to have 

Page 2



 

 

the best education they can and expressed the view that PANs were being ignored 
through the appeals process so why not regulate it and allow expansion. However 
he agreed there needed to be a balance in this proposal 
(5)    Mr Bagshaw advised the Forum that regulations regarding the duty to 
coordinate In Year admissions had been relaxed. Although some beneficial 
safeguards had come out of the process it had proved to be very difficult to 
administer. Mr Dalton agreed that there had been some benefits from this whilst 
Reverend Genders and Mrs Watson felt that a middle way was needed with some 
of the coordination back with the schools. 
 
(6)     Discussion took place in respect of the proposal to allow schools to give 
priority to applications for children of staff in their over subscription criteria. Mr 
Bagshaw had refuted this idea as being wholly unfair. Reverend Genders accepted 
that from the schools point of view it might be a good idea for them but that there 
were other categories of employment who might have as much of a claim to receive 
priority. Mrs Watson did not think that it was important to schools and that staff 
should not be coming just to get their children into the school they work at. Mr 
Cooke shared Mr Bagshaw’s views whereas Mrs Hohler could see some benefit in 
the proposal. Mrs Chinnadurai was not keen as it would not be popular with parents 
and could be seen as a lack of transparency 
  
(7)   Mr Dalton referred to the paragraph relating to the expansion of grammar 
schools and felt that a small rise of 1-2% would be acceptable but if significantly 
different this could have a big impact elsewhere which could harm those schools 
and their future. Mr Cooke again accepted that there needed to be a balance but 
Kent supported selective education. Reverend Genders referred to the top 25% 
entering grammar schools not 26% or 27% and felt that doing so turned the 
grammar schools into no more than comprehensive schools. Mr Dalton agreed that 
if it was not the quartile then the expansion of grammar schools was detrimental. Mr 
Cooke confirmed that he was not looking at increasing the 25% but that if the 
grammar schools expand they should be able to do so proportionate to the cohort. 
Mr Masters advised that coordination on any expansion was vital to safeguard the 
future of schools. He agreed with the concerns previously expressed that part of the 
difficulty arose when appeal panels put non selective pupils into grammar schools. 
Mrs Chinnadurai was concerned that a two tier system would arise even in primary 
education. She felt that some parents were able to “flex their muscles” often to the 
detriment of other parents. In her view market forces in education was not the 
answer to the increase in quality of teaching and learning. 

  
(8)    Mr Masters referred to the question relating to the deadline date for objections 
to the Schools Adjudicator being moved from the 30 July to the 30 June. He agreed 
with Mr Bagshaw’s support for this proposal.  
 
(9)    Reverend Genders sought Mr Bagshaw’s view on how other Local Authorities 
were responding to the questionnaire. Mr Bagshaw was aware that a few more 
Local Authorities were less keen on the In Year Admissions procedure than before. 
He felt that there was still a lot of discussion taking place on the proposals and that 
other Local Authorities seemed to have similar issues to those that he had raised. 
Reverend Genders felt that the proposals were more suited to London Authorities. 
 
(10)    Mr Willis referred to the new timetable for lodging and hearing appeals. He 
expressed his concern that moving the timetable to later dates made transition 

Page 3



 

 

harder and that parents needed to know sooner what schools their children were 
going to. 
 
 
(11)    Reverend Genders asked what view the politicians were taking in the County 
and whether the MPs were aware of the implications of the proposed changes. Mrs 
Hohler confirmed that County Councillors were working towards the approach of 
using the Kent MPs on other issues and could do the same with this. Mr Bagshaw 
advised the Forum that he sat on the working group with senior members of the 
DFES and that they did take notice of the comments that Kent put forward. 
 
 
 

6. General discussion about Schemes of Education in light of the changing 
education  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)   Mr Bagshaw advised the Forum that the Schemes of Education within Kent 
came about following the introduction of comprehensive schools in the 
1960s/1970s. However Kent had also retained its grammar schools. He referred to 
the broader landscape and the fact that 73% of the grammar schools make no 
reference to Schemes of Education in their admissions criteria. He also advised 
that none of the comprehensive schools refer to Schemes of Education in their 
admissions criteria. The Forum was also advised that only 3 of the Foundation 
Schools make reference to them. 
 
(2)    Mr Bagshaw sought the Forum’s view on whether the Schemes of Education 
should remain. 
 
(3)   Mrs Hohler commented that the County Council’s home to school transport 
policy was also complicated  by the existence of Schemes of Education. 
 
(4)     Mrs Hohler advised the Members that in the 1960s schools in the various 
areas eg Romney Marsh were asked whether they wanted to become 
comprehensive schools. Mrs Hohler added that she would like to consult on this 
issue again to get a level playing field. Mrs Hohler also advised the Members that 
the County Council has decided to take out the provision of free home to school 
transport to grammar schools just because the child is suitable for a place at a 
grammar school.  
 
(5)    Reverend Genders also referred to the change in education with the impact of 
academies and free schools. He felt that Schemes of Education should no longer 
have a place in the Local Authority’s admission arrangements. 
 
(6)    Mr Bagshaw explained that the Local Authority would need to consult by the 
end of the year and therefore September 2013 would be the earliest that reference 
to the Schemes of Education could be removed from oversubscription criteria. He 
also advised that it would be necessary to look more closely at areas where this 
would have an impact on the provision of education in parts of the County, eg west 
Kent, where schools take children from outside of the County. He was concerned 
that changes could have an affect on the pattern of how places are offered. 
However he agreed that with the impact of academies this would be the right time 
to look at the issues created by the Schemes of Education. 

Page 4



 

 

 
(7)   Reverend Genders sought the Forum’s views on what it wanted to do about 
making reference to Schemes of Education in the community schools admissions 
arrangements. 
 
(8)    The Forum was unanimous in its view that reference to the Schemes of 
Education should be removed from Community and Voluntary controlled schools 
oversubscription criteria. 
 
(9)    Mrs Hohler advised the Forum that this would need to be consulted on and 
then taken to Cabinet for a decision. The Forum supported this action and 
encouraged the Local Authority to begin this process as soon as possible. Mr 
Bagshaw noted the Forum’s support. 
 
 
 

7. Future of the Admissions Forum  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)    Reverend Genders referred to the Education Bill and advised the Members 
that there was no obligation to have a Forum and that the increase in the new style 
academies had made it harder to meet the categories specified in the Admissions 
Code. He added that morally he believed there was good reason for the Forum to 
continue. 
 
(2)   Mr Bagshaw supported this view and felt that the Forum was a useful and 
appropriate place to bring views for consideration. 
  
(3)    Mrs Hohler also felt that it had a useful role to play but that meetings should 
only be held when there were relevant items to be discussed. 
 
(4)   Mr Burleton reported that he found the Forum a useful way of accessing Mr 
Bagshaw’s views on admission issues 
 
(5)     Reverend Genders agreed with this point and confirmed that the Diocese 
found it useful to hear the views of other admissions authorities and schools. 
 
(6)    Mr Dalton also supported the retention of the Forum as a counter balance for 
free market moves. 
 
(7)    Reverend Genders acknowledged that the Forum did not have any power but 
that it at least gave the opportunity to air a variety of views. 
 
(8)    Mr Bagshaw advised the Members that the Admissions Code maintained a 
Local Authority policing role and therefore the Forum would be good at defining 
what is reasonable in this instance. 
 
(9)     The Members were unanimous in their view that the Kent Schools 
Admissions Forum should continue. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

8. Any Other Business  
(Item 9) 
 
Independent Appeal Panels 
 
(1)   Mrs Young updated the Forum on the successful use of the grouped appeal 
stage in respect of three grammar schools, one from each area in Kent. 
 
(2)     The Forum noted Mrs Young’s comments. 
 

9. Date of next meeting  
(Item ) 
 
(1)    Reverend Genders, Mr Bagshaw and Mr Rudd to liaise regarding the date of 
the next meeting. Mr Bagshaw advised that there would need to be a meeting in 
October 2011. 
 
(2)    Reverend Genders advised Members that if they had any issues they wanted 
raising at the Forum meeting they should liaise with himself, Mr Bagshaw or Mr 
Rudd to enable a meeting to be convened. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Agenda Item 5

Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meeting held on 14 July 2011
	4 Update on Admissions Schemes and oversubscription criteria for Community and VC Schools
	Item 4 (2)

	5 Update on Proposed changes to the School Admissions and Appeals Codes
	Item 5 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Schools Admissions Forum held in the Billiard Room, 
Oakwood House on Thursday, 10 November 2011. 
 
PRESENT: The Reverend N Genders (Chairman), Mr P Dalton, Mr R Masters, Mrs E 
Watson, Mr G Wetherell, Mr M Whiting 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Bagshaw (Head of Admissions & Transport) and Mr G Rudd 
(Assistant Democratic Services Manager) 
 
APOLOGIES: Mr G Chisnell, Mr F Green, Col J Gunnell, Mrs C Jackson, Mr J Stanley, Mr 
J Watt 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
10. Minutes of Meeting held on 14 July 2011  

(Item 2) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2010 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

11. Matters Arising  
(Item 3) 
 
There were none 
 
 

12. Update on Admissions Schemes and oversubscription criteria for Community 
and VC Schools  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)   Mr Bagshaw tabled the proposed coordinated scheme and admission 
arrangements for primary admissions in 2013/14 and advised the Forum that he 
was not proposing any significant changes but drew the members attention to the 
In Year Admissions Proposals.  
 
(2)    Mr Bagshaw referred to the Admission to Primary School Booklets and 
advised the Forum that less of these would be produced with parents and schools 
being lead more towards an information sheet and making applications on line. 
Schools have become more involved in helping parents access the use of a 
computer and the number of on line applications has increased. Mr Wetherell asked 
if anything was being done to help those who could not read or for whom English 
was not the first language. Mr Bagshaw confirmed that there was a  positive move 
to work closely with MCAS on this point. 
 
(3)   Mr Bagshaw advised the Forum that PAN for the new Voluntary Cof E school 
in Northgate should be 60 and not 30 as shown. Mr Whiting also referred to the 
oversubscription criteria for Eastchurch CEP School and the nearness of homes to 



 

2 

an equidistant point between the Eastchurch site and the Warden Bay site. Some 
parents may prefer the Warden Bay site and therefore this aspect of the criteria 
needed clarifying. Mr Bagshaw agreed that this issue wasn’t a straight forward one. 
 
 
(4)     Mr Whiting also drew attention to the fact that the document refers to the LA  
and not County Council but the Glossary of Terms refers to both. Mr Bagshaw felt 
that it might be better to remove the Glossary of Terms altogether and he would 
give consideration to doing this.  
 
(5)    Mr Masters noted the proposed increase in the PANs of Pembury, Claremont 
and St Matthews primary schools in Tunbridge Wells. 
 
(6)    Mr Bagshaw tabled the proposed coordinated scheme and proposed 
admission arrangements for secondary admissions in 2013/14 and advised the 
Forum that he was not proposing any changes to the proposed scheme but would 
consider removing the Glossary of Terms as with the proposed primary scheme.  
 
(7)     Mr Bagshaw advised the Forum that he proposed the removal the Scheme of 
Education criteria as discussed in paragraph 35 of the minutes of the meeting 
dated 12 July 2011. He informed the Forum that he had profiled admissions as if 
the scheme had not existed and found that there would be little shift overall and 
that the only community school likely to be affected significantly would be 
Tunbridge Wells Grammar School for Boys. Consequently Mr Bagshaw had 
proposed significant bespoke oversubscription criteria for Tunbridge Wells 
Grammar School for Boys. He considered that the revised arrangements were in 
keeping with the traditional intake for the school which might otherwise be upset as 
a result of the wider changes relating to the schemes of education criteria.  In the 
event that anybody did not consider this to be the case they would have the right to 
outline this in the consultation and indeed challenge arrangements with the 
adjudicator should they still disagree with determined arrangements. 
 
(8)     Mr Bagshaw also confirmed that he had proposed bespoke oversubscription 
criteria for Astor College for the Arts 

 
 

13. Update on Proposed changes to the School Admissions and Appeals Codes  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) Mr Bagshaw tabled a summary of the proposed changes to the School 
Admissions Code. He advised the members that the County Council had made its 
views known to the DFES and had made the County’s MPs aware of these. He also 
advised the Members that some aspects of the Admissions Code had been relaxed 
from September 2013. The necessity for the LA to coordinate in year applications 
had become optional. He was critical of the proposal to give priority to the siblings 
of former pupils and felt that it was bizarre. Mr Bagshaw also advised the members 
that one of his reservations about the proposals was that there would be room for 
different interpretations and this was a cause for concern. Mr Bagshaw concluded 
by informing the Members that Kent’s admission arrangements would be broadly 
similar to previous years. He invited the Members comments. 
 
(2) Mr Dalton sought Mr Bagshaw’s views on whether there was any guidance on 
managing the over capacity issue in some areas. Mr Bagshaw acknowledged that 



 

3 

there didn’t seem to be anything about this but that the DFES working group, of 
which he was a member, would be able to look at the practical interpretations of 
this and other aspects of the Code. 
 
 

(3) Mr Masters referred to the expansion issue and how this would affect 
grammar schools. Mr Bagshaw felt that some schools would be better placed than 
others to expand. He explained that DFE intention was for parents to get their 
preferred schools and to give more flexibility to schools with the option of taking 
another form of entry where they see fit, although this may cause significant wider 
place planning issues. Mr Wetherell emphasised the importance of making parents 
aware of the change to the PAN in good time. Mr Bagshaw agreed and suggested 
that this information is published on the school website and the LA be kept 
informed. Rev Genders perception was that parents thought that it was a good idea 
but schools. LAs and Dioceses were not so keen. Mr Wetherell commented that 
appeal panels were putting more pupils into grammar schools who were not putting 
a strong case forward as to why they shouldn’t. 
 
(4) Mr Bagshaw referred to the new provision which allows academies to prioritise 
pupils eligible for pupil premium status. Because this will allow academies to attract 
greater pupil funding i9t could be regarded as another way for the DFE to persuade 
schools to seek academy status. The key issues as he saw it centred around 
flexibility of PANs and funding. He was concerned that funding would not be made 
available for capital issues where schools choose to expand on a whim. 
 
(5) Mr Masters referred to the issue of priority being given to children of staff at 
the school and asked whether schools had expressed their views on this. Mr 
Bagshaw advised that the general feedback had been some for it but the majority 
against it – most recognising that it could impact on local children securing places 
and causing tensions in the school. He did not think many schools would be in a 
hurry to implement the proposal. Mrs Watson had reservations about employing 
staff who would only be coming to get there children into the school. Mr Bagshaw 
did confirm that there was some safeguard as it is proposed it would only apply to 
members of staff who had been at the school for two years. 
 
(6) Mr Masters referred to the section relating to schools that allocate places on 
test scores not being required to admit LAC but agreed that it had never previously 
been an issue. Mr Bagshaw advised Members that LAC would now include 
adopted children. Mr Whiting questioned the value of that as in his view it might 
make them feel different from other children. Mr Wetherell suggested that it was 
probably designed to encourage adoptions to happen more quickly. 
 
(7) Mr Bagshaw referred to the responsibilities of the adjudicator and confirmed 
that admission arrangements cannot be changed once determined without going to 
the adjudicator. 
 
(8) Mr Bagshaw referred in more detail to the relaxation in the requirement of 
admission authorities to coordinate in year applications for the 2013/14 year. He 
confirmed his proposal to hand this back to the schools with the proviso that the 
schools keep the LA informed. Mr Bagshaw also referred to the difficulties and 
delays that had occurred this year in applying the coordinated admission 
arrangements in the round. He advised the Forum that his team will run the 
allocation on national offer day and then do one reallocation. After that the process 



 

4 

will be delegated to the schools to manage on the LA behalf. Mr Wetherell 
acknowledged the difficulties that the LA had faced but commented that one good 
point had been that all parents knew they had the right to appeal whereas before 
they might not have done. 
 
(9) Mr Bagshaw also tabled a summary of the proposed changes to the School 
Admission Appeals Code.  He was particularly concerned about the revised 
timetable as it increased the amount of time the parents had to submit an appeal 
and thus reduced the time available to the LA to hear the appeals by the required 
deadline. 
 
 

14. Date of next meeting  
 
(1)    Reverend Genders, Mr Bagshaw and Mr Rudd to liaise regarding the date of 
the next meeting. Mr Bagshaw advised that the likelihood was that it would be 
towards the end of January or beginning of February 2012. 
 
(2)    The Members agreed that they preferred Oakwood House and at the later 
start time. 
 
(3)      Mr Whiting requested that an item be placed on the agenda regarding the 
numbers of children in primary schools. 
 
 
 


